I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPCRT
MONDAY, OCTOBER 30, 2000 - 0730 MOT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL |

CURRENT SI TUATI ON:

Three new large fires were reported, two in the Southern Area and one in
the Eastern Area. One of the fires in the Southern Area was contai ned
yesterday. Initial attack activity was noderate in the Southern Area and
light elsewhere in the nation. Very high to extrene fire indices were
reported in Georgia.

SQUTHERN AREA LARCE FI RES:

BRUSHY RI DGE, National Forests in North Carolina. A Type | Incident
Management Team (Melton) is assigned. This fire is burning 15 niles
northeast of Marion, NC. Steep terrain and low relative hunmidity are
causi ng contai nment problens. Burnout operations are continuing al ong
H ghway 105.

INCIDENT  |STIUNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] EST| $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |[PERS | | | | LOSS| LOSS| G- T- D
BRUSHY RIDGE |NC| NCF| 250 50| 11/1] 87| 4 8 2| 0 NR NR
PUNCHEON CREEK | VA| VAS| 1548/100| ---| 40| 1| 4/ 1] 0 NR 10K

EASTERN AREA LARGE FI RES:

HUZZAH, Mark Twai n National Forest. This fire is five niles southwest of
Vi burnum MO Steep terrain and difficult access are contributing to
cont ai nment probl ens.

DI SWOOD, Shawnee National Forest. The fire is burning in leaf litter four
mles north of dive Branch, IL. Snags, steep terrain and rolling
material are slow ng nopup efforts.

INCIDENT  |STIUNIT| SIZE | %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRC] EST| $$$
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOSS| LOSS| G- T- D
HUZZAH M) MIF|  360| 80|10/30] 24 O 2| 0 1 NR 4K
DI SWOCD [IL| SHF  135| 90|10/30] 23] 1| 4| 0 0 NR 15K
OUTLOOK:

A strong storm system nmovi ng out of the central Geat Plains will bring
rain and wet thunderstornms to Mssouri and Illinois. A noist flow out of
the southwest will continue through Monday. High tenperatures will be in



the 70's with a mnimumrelative hunm dity between 65 to 75 percent.

Upper | evel high pressure remains over M ssissippi, however noist air and
a weak weat her disturbance will produce nostly cloudy skies and scattered
afternoon wet thunderstorns. High tenperatures will be in the nmid to
upper 70's. Relative humidity will be 55 to 65 percent. Wnds will be
southwest 5 to 10 nph except stronger near thunderstorns.

Dry weat her continues in the Carolina s with tenperatures in the md 60’'s

to 70's. Relative humdity will be in the nid 20 percent range with w nd
out of the northwest at 5 to 10 nph.

FI RES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA | FI RES| | | | | | |

ALASKA | ACRES] | | | | | |
NORTHVEST | FI RES| | | | | | |
NORTHWEST | ACRES| | | | | | |
CA-NORTH | FI RES| | | | | | 1|

CA- NORTH | ACRES] | | | | | 2|

CA- SOUTH | FI RES| | | | | | |

CA- SOUTH | ACRES| | | | | | |
NORTHERN | FI RES| | | | | | |
NORTHERN | ACRES| | | | | | |

GB-EAST | FI RES| | | | | | |

GB-EAST | ACRES| | | | | | |

GB-WEST | FI RES| | | | | | |

GB-WEST | ACRES| | | | | | |
SOUTHVEST | FI RES| | | | | | |
SOUTHWEST | ACRES| | | | | | |

ROCKY MIN | FI RES| | | | | | |

ROCKY MTN | ACRES| | | | | | |

EASTERN | FI RES| | | | | | 2|

EASTERN | ACRES| | | | | | 382| 3
SOUTHERN | FI RES]| | | | 4 34 23]
SOUTHERN | ACRES| | | | 36|  1696| 193] 19
TOTAL | FI RES| ] 0l 0l 4| 34] 26|

TOTAL | ACRES| 0| 0| 0l 36|  1696] 577| 23
FI RES AND ACRES YEAR- TO- DATE:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWs | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA | FI RES| 1] 13| 22| 8| 302] 5| 3
ALASKA | ACRES| 6| 143076| 246961] 43763 317427| 0l 7512
NORTHVEST | FI RES| 228| 250| 41] 20|  1501]  1029] 30
NORTHWEST | ACRES| 24062| 223021 83023| 10| 256115 125497| 7117

CA- NORTH | FI RES| 227| 14| 6| 10| 2420| 721| 33

S

51
33
69
28
98



CA- NORTH
CA- SQUTH
CA- SQUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EAST
GB- EAST
GB- EST
GB- EST
SQUTHWEST
SQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
EASTERN
SCQUTHERN
SOQUTHERN
TOTALS
TOTALS

| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FIRE|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|

1]

72|
132]
53|
6098|
54]
10517
9|

13|
88|
11403
60|
33334|
28|
519
108|
3890|
510|

30759|
2737|
28187
1206
229403|
621]
145621
105|
7211|
1240
285763
891|
54617|
10105
97720|
45912|
860773
67040

58326|
869|
69801
1683
796492|
1197
811677
262|
27424
2777|
145913|
850|
114602|
498|
16866
1407
44374|
11298

109680| 2313596] 2210972

89758
3801
139357
4028
1087502
3122
1510704
1063
635742
5808
542807
3354
502044
11431
132340
47682
937695
87107
7040910

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA- NORTH
CA- NORTH
CA- SQUTH
CA- SQUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB- EAST
GB- EAST
GB- \EST
GB- EST
SOQUTHWEST
SOQUTHWEST
ROCKY MI'N
ROCKY MI'N
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SCQUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|
| FI RES|
| ACRES|
| FI RES]|
| ACRES|

276| 142] 254]
31| 86| 6|
53| 41086| 98|

964| 89| 33|

41168 12034| 2307

84|  1161] 5|

42680| 497816 2393

8| 674] 5|

2380| 597608 1106

1373| 307 23|

18782 64855 16091

657| 856| 40|

164413| 109493| 25585

789| | 11]

15910| | 1325

163| | 92|

12353 | 16305]

4525| 3450 284|

322083| 1689131| 395448|
AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

BIA | BLM | FwWs |

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

| | I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

I I I

0l 0| 0|

0l 0l 0l

2
115

=
=

RESQURCE STATUS: COWM TTED RESOURCES



| Area | Crews| Crews| Engs | Engs |Heli |Heli |[Airt |Airt |Ovrhd| Ovrhd]|
| | Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OT|Fed |ST/OTf|Fed |ST/OT| Fed |ST/OT]|

| ALASKA | I I I I I I I I I I
| NORTHVEST]| I I I I I I I I I I
| CA-NORTH | | | | | I | | | | |
| CA- SQUTH | 1| I I I I I I I I I
| NORTHERN | I I I I I I I I I I
| GB-EAST | I I I I I I I I I I
| GB-VEST | I I I I I I I I I I
| SOUTHVEST]| | | | | I | | | 1| |
| ROCKY MIN| I I I I I I I I I I
| EASTERN | 1| I 6| 4| I I I I 8| I
| SOUTHERN | 1] 2| 9] 6] 4 2] [ [ 6] 30|
| TOTAL | 3| 2| 15| 10| 4| 2| 0] 0] 15| 30|
*** THE NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COORDI NATI ON CENTER ***
distributed by
Vol unteers in Technical Assistance
Di saster Information Center lists: www vita.org/listsub. htm
sitreps nat - dsr
web: www. vita.org fireline

http://ww. vita.org/disaster/fire.htm FAQ Regi on Desi gnati ons



